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Front LoadWasher Quick Start Guide
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING

Fire Hazard
Never place items in the washer that are
dampened with gasoline or other flammable
fluids.
No washer can completely remove oil.
Do not dry anything that has ever had any type
of oil on it (including cooking oils).
Doing so can result in death, explosion, or fire.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to
persons, read the IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS,
located in your appliance's Owner's Manual, before operating
this appliance.
NOTES:
■ Not all features and cycles are on all models, and control

panel appearance may vary.
■ If your model has a touch interface, the control panel

features a sensitive surface that responds to a light touch of
your finger. To ensure your selections are registered, touch
the control panel with your fingertip, not your fingernail.
When selecting a setting or option, simply touch its name.

■ If your model has physical buttons, make sure to press the
button firmly.

■ At cycle completion, your setting and option choices will be
remembered for the next cycle. However, if power to the
washer is lost, the settings and options will go back to the
factory defaults.

Step 1. Add HE Detergent
NOTE: See the “Adding Laundry
Products” section in your Owner’s
Manual for more information on adding
HE detergent, fabric softener, and/or
bleach.

Step 2. Load Clothes

Add load loosely. Items need to move
freely for best cleaning.

Step 3. Turn Power
On

Step 4. Close Door; then Select
Cycle and Settings

Step 5. Press
Start/Pause

Cycle Guide – Normal Cycle
Settings and options shown in bold are default settings for that wash cycle. For best fabric care,
choose the cycle, options, and settings that best fit the load being washed. Always read and follow
fabric care labels and laundry product instructions. Avoid tightly packing the washer. The washer will
not rinse well or spin correctly if tightly packed. Not all settings are available with each cycle, and
some options cannot be used together. Not all options are available on all models.

Items to Wash: Cycle: Temperature: Description:

Cottons, linens, and
mixed-garment loads

Normal Hot
Very Warm
Warm
Cool
Cold

This cycle runs on aWarm temperature
and Extra Fast spin speed for a Normal
soil level.

Online Ordering Information
For detailed installation instruction and maintenance information, winter storage, and transportation
tips, please see the Owner’s Manual included with your machine.

For information on any of the following items, a full cycle guide, warranty, detailed product dimensions,
or for complete instructions for use and installation, please visit https://www.whirlpool.com/owners,
or in Canada https://www.whirlpool.ca/owners. This may save you the cost of a service call.

However, if you need to contact us, use the information listed below for the appropriate region.
United States:
1–866–698–2538
Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Center
553 Benson Road
Benton Harbor, MI 49022–2692

Canada:
1–800–807–6777
Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Centre
200–6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 0B7

IMPORTANT: Retain this guide for future use.

Button Descriptions
1. POWER BUTTON
Touch to power up the washer.
2. HOME BUTTON
Touch this button and the LCD screen will show the home screen,
where you can select your cycle, settings, and options.
3. FAVORITES BUTTON
Stores and accesses your favorite cycles and a history of your recently
run cycles.
4. LCD SCREEN
Use this screen to select cycle, settings, options, etc. Designed to use only HE

High Efficiency
detergents.

Temperature
The recommended wash temperature is preset for each cycle. Some preset
temperatures can be changed. You may select a different wash temperature
based on the level of soil and type of fabric being washed. For best results,
use the warmest wash water safe for your fabric, following the garment label
instructions. All wash temperatures feature a cold rinse.
Spin Speed
The recommended spin speed is preset for each cycle. Some preset speeds
can be changed. Faster spin speeds mean shorter dry times, but may
increase wrinkling in your load. Slower spin speeds reduce wrinkling, but will
leave your load more damp.
Soil Level
The recommended soil level is preset for each cycle. The Soil Level option
allows you to select a Light, Normal, or Heavy soil level setting. Some preset
soil levels can be changed. For heavily soiled and sturdy fabrics, select the
Heavy soil level setting. For lightly soiled and delicate fabrics, select the
Light soil level setting. Lower soil level settings will help reduce tangling and
wrinkling.
Extra Rinse
The Extra Rinse option provides an additional rinse to the selected cycle.
Pre-Soak
The Pre-Soak option can be set for 30 minutes, 1 hour, or 8 hours.
FanFresh®
The FanFresh® option will periodically tumble the load after the end of the
cycle for up to 12 hours. Touch FanFresh to activate this option. FanFresh®
may be ended at any time by touching the “X” on the touch screen to the
right of the estimated time remaining.
Steam Clean
The Steam Clean option adds additional soak and wash time to many cycles
to help remove tough stains, as well as a steam boost for added cleaning
power. An integrated heater helps to maintain optimal wash temperatures.
See the online “Cycle Guide” for cycles that allow the Steam Clean option.

Add Garment
If you need to open the door to add one or two missed
garments, you may do so when “Add Garments” appears on
the display. The time allowed to add a garment will vary based
on cycle selection and load size. Touch Add Garments once;
the door will unlock once the washer movement has stopped.
This may take several seconds. Then close the door and touch
and hold Start again to restart the cycle.
Delay Start
Touch the clock icon on the far right portion of the touch screen.
The “Select a start time” screen will show on the display. Scroll
horizontally to select a preferred start time for your wash cycle.
The times will display in 15 minute increments up to 8 hours.
Touch Okay to set the start time. The display will return to the
home screen and the clock icon will turn brown.
5. REMOTE ENABLE BUTTON
Download the Whirlpool® app and follow the instructions to 
connect your washer to your home WiFi network. You may also 
visit www.whirlpool.com/connect. In Canada, visit          
www.whirlpool.ca/connect.
6. TOOLS BUTTON
Touch this button to access the tools screen.

Load & Go™ Dispenser 1
Touch to activate Load & Go Dispenser 1 and to choose the
detergent concentration.
Load & Go™ Dispenser 2
Touch to activate Load & Go™ Dispenser 2. Then choose
content and concentration.

Control Lock
Touch this icon to lock the controls. Swipe up to unlock.
Mute
Touch this icon to mute or unmute sounds.
Utility Cycles
Touch this icon to access the following utility cycles: Drain & Spin and
the Clean Washer with affresh® cycle. Touch the utility cycle you wish to
use and follow the screen prompts.
NOTE: To get a Rinse & Spin cycle, select Drain & Spin and the Extra
Rinse option.

Preferences
Touch to access Times and Dates, Sound Volume, Display Settings,
and Regional. Follow the screen prompts.
WiFi
Touch to access Connect to Network. Follow the screen prompts.
Info
Touch to access Service & Support, Store Demo Mode, Restore
Factory, WiFi Terms and Conditions, and Software Terms and
Conditions. Follow the screen prompts.
NOTE: All changes to settings will remain in effect until settings are
changed again.

7. START/PAUSE
Touch and hold for 3 seconds to start, or touch to pause a cycle. After
pausing a cycle, press and hold for 3 seconds again to resume a cycle.
When you start a cycle, the door will lock, the washer will sense the
load size, the estimated time remaining will be displayed, and the wash
cycle will begin. As the wash cycle begins, you will notice the “Add
Garment” prompt on the machine.
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Guía de inicio rápido de la lavadora de carga frontal
INSTRUCCIONES DE
FUNCIONAMIENTO

ADVERTENCIA

Peligro de incendio
Nunca coloque en la lavadora artículos que
estén humedecidos con gasolina o cualquier
otro líquido inflamable.
Ninguna lavadora puede eliminar
completamente el aceite.
No seque ningún artículo que haya tenido
alguna vez cualquier tipo de aceite (incluyendo
aceites de cocina).
No seguir estas instrucciones puede ocasionar
la muerte, explosión o incendio.

ADVERTENCIA: A fin de reducir el riesgo de incendio, choque
eléctrico o lesiones personales, lea las INSTRUCCIONES
IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD que se encuentran en el
Manual del propietario, antes de usar el electrodoméstico.
NOTAS:
■ No todas las funciones y los ciclos están en todos los

modelos, y el aspecto del panel de control puede variar.
■ Si el modelo cuenta con interfaz táctil, el panel de control

incluirá una superficie sensible que responde al toque ligero
de los dedos. Para cerciorarse de que se hayan registrado
sus selecciones, toque el panel de control con la punta del
dedo, no con la uña. Al seleccionar un ajuste o una opción,
simplemente toque el nombre.

■ Si su modelo tiene teclas físicas, no olvide presionarlas con
firmeza.

■ Al finalizar el ciclo, las opciones y ajustes de opciones se
guardan en memoria para el ciclo siguiente. Sin embargo, si
la alimentación eléctrica de la lavadora se interrumpe, los
ajustes y opciones volverán a los valores de fábrica por
defecto.

Paso 1. Agregue detergente de
alto rendimiento (HE)
NOTA: Consulte la sección "Agregar
productos de lavandería" en el Manual
del propietario para obtener más
información sobre cómo agregar
detergente de alto rendimiento (HE),
suavizante de telas o blanqueador.

Paso 2. Cargar prendas

Agregue la carga de modo que esté floja.
Los elementos deben moverse
libremente para lograr la mejor limpieza.

Paso 3. Encienda
el aparato

Paso 4. Cierre la puerta y luego
seleccione el ciclo y los ajustes.

Paso 5. Presione
Start/Pause (Inicio/
Pausa).

Guía de ciclos - Ciclo Normal (Normal)
Los ajustes y las opciones que se muestran en negrita son los ajustes predeterminados para ese
ciclo de lavado. Para un cuidado óptimo de las telas, elija el ciclo, las opciones y los ajustes más
adecuados para la carga que va a lavar. Siempre lea y siga las etiquetas de cuidado de las telas y de
los productos de lavandería. Evite apretar las prendas en la lavadora. La lavadora no enjuagará bien
ni centrifugará correctamente si la carga está apretada. No todos los ajustes están disponibles para
todos los ciclos, y algunas opciones no se pueden usar al mismo tiempo. No todas las opciones están
disponibles en todos los modelos.

Artículos a lavar: Ciclo: Temperatura: Descripción:

Prendas de algodón,
lino y cargas de
prendas mixtas

Normal Hot (Caliente)
Very Warm
(Muy tibia)
Warm (Tibia)
Cool (Fresca)
Cold (Fría)

Este ciclo opera con una temperatura
Warm (Tibia) y velocidad de
centrifugado Extra Fast (Extrarrápida)
para un nivel de suciedad Normal.

Información de pedidos en línea
Para obtener información de mantenimiento e instrucciones de instalación, almacenamiento en
invierno, y consejos para el traslado, consulte el Manual del propietario que se incluye con su
máquina.

Para obtener información acerca de cualquiera de los siguientes artículos, la guía completa de ciclos,
la garantía, las dimensiones detalladas de los productos o instrucciones de uso completas, visite
https://www.whirlpool.com/owners, o en Canadá https://www.whirlpool.ca/owners. Esto puede
ahorrarle costos de una llamada de servicio.

Sin embargo, si necesita contactarnos, use la información que aparece debajo para la región que
corresponda.
Estados Unidos:
1–866–698–2538
Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Center
553 Benson Road
Benton Harbor, MI 49022–2692

Canadá:
1–800–807–6777
Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Centre
200–6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 0B7

IMPORTANTE: Conserve esta guía para su uso en el futuro.

Descripciones de los botones
1. BOTÓN POWER (ENCENDIDO)
Tóquelo para encender la lavadora.
2. BOTÓN HOME (INICIO)
Toque este botón para ver en la pantalla LCD la pantalla de inicio,
donde puede seleccionar el ciclo, la configuración y las opciones.
3. BOTÓN FAVORITES (FAVORITOS)
Guarda y da acceso a sus ciclos favoritos, así como también a un
historial de los ciclos recientemente ejecutados.
4. PANTALLA LCD
Use esta pantalla para seleccionar ciclos, configuración, opciones, etc. Diseñada para utilizar

solamente detergentes de
alto rendimiento (HE).

Temperatura
La temperatura de lavado recomendada está prefijada para cada ciclo.
Algunas temperaturas prefijadas pueden cambiarse. Puede seleccionar otra
temperatura de lavado según el nivel de suciedad y el tipo de tela que esté
lavando. Para obtener los mejores resultados, use el agua de lavado más
caliente que las telas puedan resistir, de acuerdo a las instrucciones de las
etiquetas de las prendas. Todas las temperaturas de lavado presentan un
enjuague con agua fría.
Velocidad de centrifugado
La velocidad de centrifugado recomendada está prefijada para cada ciclo.
Algunas velocidades prefijadas pueden cambiarse. Las velocidades de
centrifugado más rápidas implican tiempos de secado más cortos, pero
pueden aumentar la formación de arrugas en la carga. Las velocidades de
centrifugado más bajas disminuyen las arrugas, pero dejarán la carga más
húmeda.
Nivel de suciedad
El grado de suciedad recomendado está prefijado para cada ciclo. La
opción Soil Level (Nivel de suciedad) le permite seleccionar una
configuración de nivel de suciedad Light (Ligero), Normal (Normal) o Heavy
(Intenso). Algunos ajustes de suciedad prefijados pueden cambiarse. Para
las telas muy sucias y gruesas, seleccione el nivel de suciedad Heavy
(Intenso). Para las telas poco sucias y delicadas, seleccione el nivel de
suciedad Light (Ligero).Un ajuste de nivel de suciedad más bajo ayuda a
reducir los enredos y la formación de arrugas.
Extra Rinse (Enjuague adicional)
La opción Extra Rinse (Enjuague adicional) proporciona un enjuague
adicional al ciclo seleccionado.
Pre-Soak (Remojo previo)
La opción Pre Soak (Remojo previo) puede configurarse por 30 min, 1 h u 8
h.
FanFresh®
La opción FanFresh® volteará en forma regular la carga de ropa después de
que termine el ciclo por hasta 12 horas. Toque FAN FRESH para activar
esta opción. FanFresh® puede finalizarse en cualquier momento;
simplemente toque la "X" en la pantalla táctil, a la derecha del tiempo
restante estimado.
Steam Clean (Limpieza con vapor)
La opción Steam Clean (Limpieza con vapor) agrega un tiempo de remojo y
de lavado adicional a muchos ciclos para ayudar a quitar las manchas
intensas. También agrega un refuerzo de vapor para mayor potencia de
limpieza. Un calentador incorporado ayuda a mantener las temperaturas
óptimas de lavado. Consulte la "Guía de ciclos" para ver los ciclos con los
que se puede usar la opción Steam Clean (Limpieza con vapor).

Add Garment (Agregar prenda)
Si usted necesita abrir la puerta o agregar una o dos prendas
que se le hayan olvidado, puede hacerlo cuando se muestre
"Add Garments" (Agregado de prendas) en la pantalla. El
tiempo permitido para agregar una prenda variará según la
selección de ciclo y el tamaño de la carga. Toque Add
Garments (Agregado de prendas) una vez; la puerta se
bloqueará una vez que la lavadora haya dejado de moverse.
Esto puede tardar varios segundos. Luego cierre la puerta y
mantenga presionado Start (Inicio) para volver a comenzar el
ciclo.
Delay Start (inicio diferido)
Toque el ícono del reloj a la derecha de la pantalla táctil. Se
mostrará la pantalla "Select a start time" (Seleccionar una hora
de inicio). Desplácese en dirección horizontal para seleccionar
una hora de inicio preferida para el ciclo de lavado. Las horas
se mostrarán en incrementos de 15 minutos hasta 8 horas.
Toque Okay (Aceptar) para establecer la hora de inicio. La
pantalla volverá al inicio y el ícono del reloj se podrá marrón.
5. BOTÓN REMOTE ENABLE (ACTIVACIÓN REMOTA)
Descargue la aplicación Whirlpool® y siga las instrucciones
para conectar su lavadora/secadora con la red de WiFi de su
hogar. También puede visitar www.whirlpool.com/connect.
En Canadá, visite www.whirlpool.ca/connect.
6. BOTÓN DE HERRAMIENTAS
Toque este botón para acceder a la pantalla Tools
(Herramientas).

Dosificador Load & Go™ 1
Toque para activar el dosificador Load & Go 1 y para
seleccionar la concentración del detergente.
Dosificador Load & Go 2™
Toque para activar el™ dosificador Load & Go 2. Luego
seleccione el contenido y la concentración.

Control Lock (Bloqueo de controles)
Toque este icono para bloquear los controles. Desplácese hacia arriba
para desbloquear.
Mute (sourdine)
Toque este icono para silenciar o dejar de silenciar los sonidos.
Ciclos de servicio
Toque este icono para acceder a los siguientes ciclos de servicio:
Ciclos Drain & Spin (Desagüe y centrifugado) y Clean Washer with
affresh® (Limpiar la lavadora con affresh). Toque el ciclo de servicio
que desea usar y siga las indicaciones de la pantalla.
NOTA: Para usar un ciclo Rinse & Spin (Enjuague y centrifugado),
seleccione Drain & Spin (Desagüe y centrifugado) y la opción Extra
Rinse (Enjuague adicional).

Preferencias
Toque para acceder a Times and Dates (Horas y fechas), Sound
Volume (Sonido del volumen), Display Settings (Configuración de la
pantalla) y Regional (regional). Siga las indicaciones de la pantalla.
WiFi
Toque para acceder a Connect to Network (Conectar a la red). Siga las
indicaciones de la pantalla.
Info (Información)
Toque para acceder a Service & Support (Servicio y atención), Store
Demo Mode (Modo de demostración de la tienda), Restore Factory
(Restablecer valores de fábrica), WiFi Terms and Conditions (Términos
y condiciones de WiFi) y Software Terms and Conditions (Términos y
condiciones del software). Siga las indicaciones de la pantalla.
NOTA: Todos los cambios en las configuraciones permanecerán en
vigor hasta que se cambien de nuevo.

7. START/PAUSE (Inicio/Pausa)
Toque y mantenga presionado 3 segundos para iniciar, o tóquelo para
pausar un ciclo. Después de pausar un ciclo, mantenga presionado por
3 segundos para reanudar un ciclo. Al iniciar un ciclo, se bloqueará la
puerta, la lavadora calculará el tamaño de la carga y comenzará el
ciclo de lavado. Mientras el ciclo de lavado comienza, verá el mensaje
“Add Garment” (agregar prenda) en la máquina.
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